

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

Extra Session, 1842.

Joseph Smith

Joseph Smith. \$37-20.

APPROPRIATIONS .- N. E. BOUNDARY.

Chapter 113.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Smith.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, to Joseph Smith of Cumberland, the sum of thirty seven dollars and twenty cents in full for his account as sheriff of the county of Cumberland for the year eighteen hundred and forty one.

[Approved May 27, 1842.]

Chapter 114.

Resolve in favor of Miles Staples.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Miles Staples, the sum of ten dollars, it being the balance due him for services as adjutant of regiment of cavalry, second brigade, third division, for the year eighteen hundred and forty one.

[Approved May 27, 1842.]

Chapter 115.

Resolve relating to certain doings of this legislature.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to transmit to the president of the United States, and to the executive of the commonwealth of Massachusetts, copies of the preamble and resolutions passed at this session of the legislature, under the title of "resolves in relation to the north eastern boundary of this state"; and that he communicate also the names of the persons chosen as commissioners by virtue of the said resolves.

[Approved May 27, 1842.]

Chapter 116.

Resolves in relation to the claims of this state for expenditures in protecting its north eastern boundary.

Resolved, That the commissioners appointed under a resolve passed at this session of the legislature, "in relation to the north eastern boundary of this state," in conjunction with the executive and members of congress of this state, be authorized and directed to apply to congress, and to insist upon the reimbursement without

Miles Staples. \$10.

> to urge reimbursement of claims against general government.

Commissioners